

Nos. 19-416, 19-453

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NESTLE USA, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL., *Respondents*.

CARGILL, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL., *Respondents*.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE COCA-COLA COMPANY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Pratik A. Shah

Counsel of Record

James E. Tysse

Margaret O. Rusconi*

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS

HAUER & FELD LLP

2001 K Street N.W.

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 887-4000

pshah@akingump.com

**Licensed to practice in Virginia only
and under the direct supervision of a
partner of Akin Gump Strauss Hauer &
Feld who is an enrolled, active member
of the D.C. Bar; application for
admission to the D.C. Bar pending.*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. EXTENDING ATS LIABILITY TO U.S.-
BASED COMPANIES BECAUSE OF
THIRD-PARTY OVERSEAS CONDUCT
THREATENS THE VITAL ROLE
CORPORATIONS PLAY ABROAD6

A. The Coca-Cola Company’s Efforts
Demonstrate The Beneficial Impact
U.S.-Based Corporations Can Have
Abroad.7

B. Imposing ATS Liability For
Corporate Oversight Would Deter
Proactive Efforts.....10

II. NEITHER INTERNATIONAL LAW
PRINCIPLES, NOR DOMESTIC
SEPARATION-OF-POWER
PRINCIPLES, PERMIT COURTS TO
RECOGNIZE CORPORATE LIABILITY
UNDER THE ATS13

A. The Lack Of Consensus For
Extending International Law Status
To Corporations Stems In Part From
Concerns That Doing So Will
Compromise The Sovereignty Of
Nations.13

1. <i>“Subjects” of International Law Typically Possess Powers As Well as Obligations</i>	14
2. <i>Recognizing Corporations As “Subjects” Of International Law Is Perceived To Compromise State Sovereignty</i>	17
3. <i>Acceptance Of Corporations As International Law Subjects Does Not Follow From The Fact That Some International Law Norms Have Been Deemed To Bind Individuals</i>	21
B. The Lack Of International Law Consensus Regarding Corporate Liability Forecloses Such Liability Under The ATS.	22
C. To The Extent That Corporate Liability Poses A Domestic Law Question, It Is One That Congress Must Answer.	24
III. DOMESTIC CORPORATE OVERSIGHT OF OVERSEAS ACTIVITIES CANNOT OVERCOME THE EXTRATERRITORIALITY BAR.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A. Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	18
416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	28
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	23
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
403 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13, 18, 22
527 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Doe v. Nestlé, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	14
766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	28, 30
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13, 22
569 U.S. 108 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	28
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	28
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	23, 25, 26
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21
<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. 210 (1844)	22
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<u>CONSTITUTION:</u>	
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 10	4, 25
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
1 OPPENHEIM’S INTERNATIONAL LAW (Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts eds., 9th ed. 1992)	14, 23

Arzt, Donna E. & Igor I. Lukashuk, <i>Participants in International Legal Relations, in</i> INTERNATIONAL LAW: CLASSIC AND CONTEMPORARY READINGS (Charlotte Ku & Paul F. Diehl eds., 1998).....	17, 20
BROWNLIE, IAN, PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (7th ed. 2008)	15
BUREAU OF ECONOMIC ANALYSIS, ACTIVITIES OF U.S. MULTINATIONAL ENTERPRISES, 2018 (Aug. 21, 2020)	6
CASSESE, ANTONIO, INTERNATIONAL LAW IN A DIVIDED WORLD (1986).....	20
Charney, Jonathan I., <i>Transnational Corporations and Developing Public International Law</i> , 1983 DUKE L.J. 748 (1983)	17
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, art. V, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277, 102 Stat. 3045	24
DAMROSCH, LORI F., ET AL., INTERNATIONAL LAW: CASES AND MATERIALS (4th ed. 2001).....	17
Dhooge, Lucien J., <i>A Modest Proposal to Amend the Alien Tort Statute to Provide Guidance to Transnational Corporations</i> , 13 U.C. DAVIS J. INT'L L. & POL'Y 119 (2007)	19, 20

DOBBS, D., <i>THE LAW OF REMEDIES</i> (1973)	23
Duruigbo, Emeka, <i>Corporate Accountability and Liability for International Human Rights Abuses: Recent Changes and Recurring Challenges</i> , 6 NW. U. J. INT'L HUM. RTS. 222 (2008)	16, 20
Friedmann, Wolfgang, <i>The Changing Dimensions of International Law</i> , 62 COLUM. L. REV. 1147 (1962)	18
Jackson, Robert H., <i>Justice Jackson's Final Report to the President Concerning the Nurnberg War Crimes Trial</i> , reprinted in 20 TEMP. L.Q. 338 (1946)	21
Kleffner, Jann K., <i>The Impact of Complementarity on National Implementation of Substantive International Criminal Law</i> , 1 J. INT'L CRIM. JUST. 86 (2003)	24
Ku, Julian G., <i>The Curious Case of Corporate Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute: A Flawed System of Judicial Lawmaking</i> , 51 VA. J. INT'L L. 353 (2011)	14

Macklem, Patrick, <i>Corporate Accountability Under International Law: The Misguided Quest for Universal Jurisdiction</i> , 7 INT'L L. FORUM DU DROIT INT'L 281 (2005).....	17
Murphy, Andrea, et al., <i>Global 2000: The World's Largest Public Corporations</i> , FORBES (May 13, 2020)	6
OKEKE, CHRIS N., CONTROVERSIAL SUBJECTS OF CONTEMPORARY INTERNATIONAL LAW: AN EXAMINATION OF THE NEW ENTITIES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THEIR TREATY-MAKING CAPACITY (1974).....	15
Reparation for Injuries Suffered in the Service of the United Nations, Advisory Opinion, 1949 I.C.J. 174 (Apr. 11)	15
St. Korowicz, Marek, <i>The Problem of the International Personality of Individuals</i> , 50 AM. J. INT'L L. 533, (1956)	15
Tabory, Mala, <i>The Legal Personality of the Palestinian Autonomy</i> , in NEW POLITICAL ENTITIES IN PUBLIC AND PRIVATE INTERNATIONAL LAW: WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO THE PALESTINE ENTITY (Amos Shapira & Mala Tabory eds., 1999).....	15

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY, 2019 BUSINESS & SUSTAINABILITY REPORT (Apr. 22, 2020).....	9, 10
THE COCA-COLA COMPANY, ADDRESSING GLOBAL ISSUES	8
THE COCA-COLA COMPANY, HUMAN RIGHTS REPORT 2016-2017	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>The Nurnberg Trial</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (Int'l Military Trib. 1946).....	23
Timberg, Sigmund, <i>International Combines and National Sovereigns: A Study in Conflict of Laws and Mechanisms</i> , 95 U. PA. L. REV. 575 (1947)	16
U.S. AGENCY FOR INT'L DEV., PRIVATE- SECTOR ENGAGEMENT POLICY	7
Vázquez, Carlos M., <i>Direct vs. Indirect Obligations of Corporations Under International Law</i> , 43 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 927 (2005).....	16, 18, 20
Wallach, David, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Limits of Individual Accountability in International Law</i> , 46 STAN. J. INT'L L. 121 (2010).....	22
WORLD BANK, GLOBAL INVESTMENT COMPETITIVENESS REPORT 2017/2018: FOREIGN INVESTOR PERSPECTIVES AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS (2018)	7
